

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*

Defendants,

and

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, *et al.*

*Proposed Intervenor-
Defendants.*

Case No. 1:19-cv-3574 (APM)

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
PROPOSED INTERVENORS' MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1

Argument.....2

 I. The Proposed Intervenors have standing.2

 A. Oracle’s lawsuit poses a grave threat to federal civil rights enforcement. ..3

 1. Stripping OFCCP of its enforcement authority would undermine the federal government’s efforts to enforce civil rights laws.4

 2. Administrative hearings are essential to OFCCP’s enforcement regime.....8

 3. Injunctive and remedial relief are essential to OFCCP’s enforcement regime.10

 B. The Proposed Intervenors will suffer organizational injuries.....11

 C. CWA will suffer associational injury.16

 D. The Proposed Intervenors have demonstrated causation and redressability.....17

 II. The Proposed Intervenors are entitled to intervene as of right.....18

 A. The Proposed Intervenors have a significant interest in the subject of this action.19

 B. Disposition of this case without the Proposed Intervenors would impair their interests.20

 C. The interests of the Proposed Intervenors are not adequately represented by the Department.....21

 III. Alternatively, the Proposed Intervenors should be permitted to intervene.23

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air All. Hous. v. U.S. Chem. & Safety Hazard Invest. Bd.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019)	2, 11, 13
<i>Alfa Int’l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 2017 WL 1906586 (D.D.C. May 8, 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Altitude Express, Inc. v. Zarda</i> , No. 17-1623 (S. Ct. argued Oct. 8, 2019).....	5
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. USDA</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Associated Dog Clubs of N.Y. State v. Vilsack</i> , 44 Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	13
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015)	5
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Reich</i> , 40 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 24
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 334 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 21, 23
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	16, 17

<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20, 21
<i>Emp. Staffing Servs., Inc. v. Aubry</i> , 20 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	15
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	16, 17
<i>King v. Christie</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.N.J. 2013)	24
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Lexmark Internat’l, Inc. v. Static Control Comps., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	19
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012)	5
<i>Mass. School of Law at Andover, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 22
<i>N.Y. Pub. Interest Res. Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Nat’l Mar. Union of Am. v. Commander, Mil. Sealift Command</i> , 824 F.2d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	3, 17
<i>Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. v. OMB</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019)	13
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	14

<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke</i> , 2017 WL 8222114 (D.D.C. 2017)	24
<i>San Juan Cty. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Imp. Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940)	23
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 154 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	15
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Est., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	24
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	21
<i>Uniroyal, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 482 F. Supp. 364 (D.D.C. 1979)	7
<i>United Space All., LLC v. Solis</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2011)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Miss. Power & Light Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 899 (5th Cir. 1981)	1, 8
<i>United States v. New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc.</i> , 553 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	20
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	14
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-2	4, 5
§ 2000e-5	5

Other Authorities

41 C.F.R.	
§ 60-1.20	9
§ 60-1.33	8
§ 60-1.34	9, 16
§ 60-1.7	4, 9
§ 60-2.13	4, 9
118 Cong. Rec. 1664-72 (1972).....	6
40 Fed. Reg. 13,311 (Mar. 26, 1975).....	11
46 Fed. Reg. 36,213 (July 14, 1981).....	10, 18
47 Fed. Reg. 17,770 (Apr. 23, 1982)	10, 18
71 Fed. Reg. 35,124 (June 16, 2006)	9, 18
79 Fed. Reg. 46,562 (Aug. 8, 2014).....	8, 9
Are Rights a Reality? Evaluating Federal Civil Rights Enforcement, U.S. Comm’n on C.R. (Nov. 21, 2019), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2019/11-21- Are-Rights-a-Reality.pdf	5, 6, 8
Coalition Letter to Speaker of the House Paul Ryan et al., Opposing the Elimination of OFCCP (May 26, 2017), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/2017-05- 26_ofccp_sign_on_letter_house.pdf	5
DOJ Manual § 8-2 (Mar. 2018), https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-8-2000- enforcement-civil-rights-civil-statutes	6, 7
<i>EEOC Retaliation Enforcement Guidance</i> § II(f), EEOC, https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/retaliation-guidance.cfm#f._Inquiries	5
Exec. Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965).....	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order. No. 13,665, 79 Fed. Reg. 20,749 (Apr. 11, 2014).....	5
Exec. Order No. 13,672, 79 Fed. Reg. 42,971 (July 23, 2014)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>

FY2018 Performance Budget Congressional Justification, C.R. Division, DOJ, https://www.justice.gov/file/968731/download	6
FY2019 Performance Budget Congressional Justification, C.R. Div., DOJ, https://www.justice.gov/file/1034196/download	6
FY2020 Performance Budget Congressional Justification, C.R. Div., DOJ, https://www.justice.gov/jmd/page/file/1143936/download	6
FY2021 Performance Budget - Congressional Justification, C.R. Div., DOJ, https://www.justice.gov/file/1034196/download	6
<i>History of Executive Order 11246</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Lab., OFCCP, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ofccp/about/executive-order-11246-history	1
Memorandum of Understanding: Title VII Employment Discrimination against State and Local Governments, EEOC & DOJ, https://www.justice.gov/opa/press- release/file/1122816/download	6
<i>Workplace Laws Not Enforced by the EEOC</i> , EEOC, https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/other.cfm	4
